SCOTTISH OFFICE

AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES DEPARTMENT

DISEASES OF FISH ACT 1937 (AS AMENDED)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Secretary of State has made the Diseases of Fish (Designated Area) (Scotland) Revocation (No 32) Order 1995. This Order revokes the Diseases of Fish (Designated Area) (Scotland) (No 21) Order 1990.

David R Dickson Scottish Office Pentland House Edinburgh 20th June 1995

(90)

ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984

THE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 1988

THE (A830) TRUNK ROAD (FORT WILLIAM-MALLAIG) POLNISH BRIDGE-LOCH NAN UAMH IMPROVEMENT ORDER 199

THE SECRETARY OF STATE hereby gives notice that he has published an Environmental Statement in accordance with the provisions of Section 20A of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 as amended by Part VI of the above Regulations.

Copies of the statement, may be inspected, free of charge, during business hours, from 15th June 1995 to 28th July 1995 at the offices of The Scottish Office Industry Department, New St Andrew's House, Edinburgh; The Offices of Highland Regional Council, Regional Buildings, Glenurquhart Road, Inverness IV3 5NX; Lochaber District Council, Lochaber House, High Street, Fort William; Morar Post Office, Morar, By Mallaig, Inverness-shire PH40 4PA; Arisaig Post Office, Arisaig, PH39 4PA and Mallaig Post Office, Mallaig, Inverness-shire PH41 4PU.

This Environmental Statement supersedes the one published on 4th March 1994 to take account of a change in the proposed road line at Polnish House.

Any person may object to the making of the Order by notice in writing to The Director of Roads, The Scottish Office Industry Department, Room 4/68, New St Andrew's House, Edinburgh EH1 3TA quoting reference RYC/H122/33 and stating the grounds of objection. Any such notice must be received on or before 28th July 1995.

J R Steel Assistant Chief Engineer Roads Directorate

The Scottish Office Industry Department New St Andrew's House Edinburgh 7th June 1995

(4)

ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984

THE (A830) TRUNK ROAD (FORT WILLIAM-MALLAIG) POLNISH BRIDGE-LOCH NAN UAMH IMPROVEMENT

THE SECRETARY OF STATE hereby gives notice that he proposes to make the following Orders in connection with the improvement of a length of The (A830) Trunk Road (Fort William-Mallaig) from Polnish Bridge to Loch nan Uamh:

- (a) An Order under sections 5(2) and 143(1) of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 to provide for the construction of lengths of new trunk road.
- (b) An Order under section 12(1), as read with Section 70 of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 to provide for the construction of new side roads and the improvement of certain existing roads to form new and improved connections in relation to the new trunk road, the stopping up of various existing roads, the stopping up of various means of access, and the provision of certain new means of access.

Copies of the draft Orders, may be inspected, free of charge, during business hours, from 15th June 1995 to 28th July 1995 at the offices of The Scottish Office Industry Department, New St Andrew's House, Edinburgh; The Offices of Highland Regional Council, Regional Buildings, Glenurquhart Road, Inverness IV3 5NX; Lochaber District Council, Lochaber House, High Street, Fort William; Morar Post Office, Morar, By Mallaig, Inverness-shire PH40 4PA; Arisaig Post Office, Arisaig, PH39 4PA and Mallaig Post Office, Mallaig, Inverness-shire PH41 4PU.

An Environmental Statement has also been published in accordance with the provisions of section 20A of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 as amended by Part VI of the Environmental Assessment (Scotland) Regulations 1988.

These Orders supercede the (A830) Trunk Road (Fort William-Mallaig) Polnish Bridge-Loch nan Uamh Order 199 and the (A830) Trunk Road (Fort William-Mallaig) Polnish Bridge-Loch nan Uamh (Side Roads) Order 199 that were published in draft on 4th March 1994.

Any person may object to the making of the Order by notice in writing to The Director of Roads, The Scottish Office Industry Department, Room 4/68, New St Andrew's House, Edinburgh EH1 3TA quoting reference RYC/H122/1 for (a) and RYC/H122/3 for (b) and stating the grounds of objection. Any such notice must be received on or before 28th July 1995.

J R Steel Assistant Chief Engineer Roads Directorate

The Scottish Office Industry Department New St Andrew's House Edinburgh 7th June 1995

(5)

NOTICE is hereby given that on 16th June 1995 the Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by Sections 82(2), 83(1) and 124(1)(d) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, made the order entitled the Trunk Roads (Restricted Roads) (Sutherland) (Variation) Order 1995.